

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY, 2
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9900 OF 2023



Between:

1. Dadi Geetha Abhivardhan, W/o. Abhivardhan, Age 64 years, Flat No.501, Manasa Surya Apartment, Opp., SBI, near D-Mart, Jayanthi Nagar, Kakinada
2. Ganti Kusuma Deepthi @ Dadi Kusuma Deepthi, . W/o.Ganti Ramu Aged 34 years. Flat No.501, Manasa Surya Apartment, Opp., SBI, near D-Mart, Jayanthi Nagar, Kakinada
3. Ravula Venkata Ramana Rao @ Ramarao, , S/o. (Late) Satyanarayana, Aged 70 years, R/o.Door No. 19-7-56, Mantripragadavari Street, Santha Cheruvu, Kakinada, Kusuma Nursing Home,

...Petitioners/
Accused Nos.2, 3 & 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by P.S.Disha Women Police Station, Rajamahendravaram, through its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Dadi Hima Harshitha, W/o.Dadi Sandeep Nag, aged 25 years, R/o.D.No.7-2-20, Vullithota Veedhi, Main Road, Rajahmundry-53310

...Respondent/
Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri M Balanaga Srinivas, presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in C.C.No.2993/2023 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial First-Class Magistrate, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District against the petitioners /Accused Nos.2,3 and 4.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M Balanaga Srinivas, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

- ✓ Dadi Hima Harshitha, W/o.Dadi Sandeep Nag, aged 25 years, R/o.D.No.7-2-20, Vullithota Veedhi, Main Road, Rajahmundry-53310

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Criminal Petition should

not be admitted, on or before 29.01.2024, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following
ORDER:

“Issue notice to R-2. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal service of notice to R-2 through RPAD and file proof thereof.

Post on 29.01.2024.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
ch
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, P.S.Disha Women Police Station, Rajamahendravaram.
2. Dadi Hima Harshitha, W/o.Dadi Sandeep Nag, aged 25 years, R/o.D.No.7-2-20, Vullithota Veedhi, Main Road, Rajahmundry-53310 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to Sri M Balanaga Srinivas, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

CVSS



HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:08/01/2024

POST ON 29.01.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.9900 of 2023

