

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9900 OF 2023



Between:

1. Dadi Geetha Abhivardhan, W/o. Abhivardhan, Age 64 years, Flat No.501, Manasa Surya Apartment, Opp., SBI, near D-Mart, Jayanthi Nagar, Kakinada
2. Ganti Kusuma Deepthi @ Dadi Kusuma Deepthi, . W/o.Ganti Ramu Aged 34 years. Flat No.501, Manasa Surya Apartment, Opp., SBI, near D-Mart, Jayanthi Nagar, Kakinada
3. Ravula Venkata Ramana Rao @ Ramarao, S/o. (Late) Satyanarayana, Aged 70 years, R/o.Door No. 19-7-56, Mantripragadavari Street, Santha Cheruvu, Kakinada, Kusuma Nursing Home,

...Petitioners/

Accused Nos.2, 3 & 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by P.S.Disha Women Police Station, Rajamahendravaram, through its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Dadi Hima Harshitha, W/o.Dadi Sandeep Nag, aged 25 years, R/o.D.No.7-2-20, Vullithota Veedhi, Main Road, Rajahmundry-53310

...Respondent/

Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in

C.C.No.2993/2023 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial First-Class Magistrate, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District against the petitioners /Accused Nos.2,3 and 4.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioners/A-2, A-3 and A-4 in C.C.No.2993 of 2023 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Pending disposal of CRLP 9900 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the arguments of Sri M Balanaga Srinivas, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the respondent No.2, list the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Meanwhile, presence of the petitioners herein, who are A2 to A4 in Calendar Case No.2993 of 2023 pending on the file of the learned IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Rajamahendravaram, is dispensed with, pending disposal of the present Criminal Petition, except on those dates when the trial Court feels that their presence is necessary.

//TRUE COPY//

F

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Rajamahendravaram,
East Godavari District
2. The Station House Officer, P.S.Disha Women Police Station,
Rajamahendravaram.
3. Dadi Hima Harshitha, W/o.Dadi Sandeep Nag, aged 25 years,
R/o.D.No.7-2-20, Vullithota Veedhi, Main Road, Rajahmundry-53310
(by SPEED POST)
4. One CC to Sri M Balanaga Srinivas, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of Andhra Pradesh
[OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:06.05.2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.9900 of 2023

DISPENSED WITH

